)

Staggered and geographically diversified lease maturity profile

HIGH QUALITY & CREDITWORTHY TENANT BASE

Top 10 Tenants Annualized
Revenue % GLA % WALT Credit

Rating1,2

Magna 34% 25%3 4.3 A-

Amazon 6% 5% 17.7 AA

True Value Company 3% 3% 19.7 NR

ADESA 2% —% 8.1 NR

Restoration Hardware 2% 2% 6.8 NR

Hanon 2% 1% 8.2 BBB

Spreetail FTP 2% 2% 5.3 NR

Ingram Micro 2% 2% 3.5 BB-

Wayfair 2% 2% 4.3 NR

Cornerstone Brands 2% 2% 3.3 B+

Top 10 Tenants 57% 45% 6.8

Other Tenants

Creditworthy non-Magna tenants each comprising less than 10% of Revenue and GLA
August 2021 151 Credit rating is quoted on the S&P or equivalent rating scale where publicly available. NR refers to Not Rated.

2 The credit rating indicated may, in some instances, apply to an affiliated company of Granite’s tenant which may not be the guarantor of the lease.

3 Pro-forma the sale of Magna’s business operations in Obertshausen, Germany to Mutares SE & Co. KGaA.

BALANCE SHEET STRENGTH

Capitalization
Unit Price (07/30/2021) $86.38
Units Outstanding 65.7
Market Capitalization $5,674

Credit Facility $0
Debentures 3.873% due Nov/23 $400
US$185M Term Loan due Dec/24 $229
C$300M Term Loan due Dec/26 $300
Debentures 3.062% due Jun/27 $500
Debentures 2.378% due Dec/30 $500
Total Unsecured Debt $1,929

Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents $678
Add: Non-controlling Interests $2
Enterprise Value $6,927

Available Liquidity

Cash and Cash Equivalents $678
Credit Facility Available $998
Total Available Liquidity $1,676

August 2021 16

Debt Maturity Profile

$1,200

$1,000

(C
$M

)

$800

$600

$400

$200

$0

998 Weighted average debt term-to-maturity – 5.7 years
Weighted average cost of debt – 1.74%

400
229 300

500 500

2021 2023 2024 2026 2027 2030
Available Liquidity under credit facility which matures in March 2026
$400M Debentures 3.873% due Nov/23 swapped into Euros with an effective interest rate of 2.43%
US$185M Term Loan LIBOR+ due Dec/24 swapped into Euros with an effective interest rate of 0.272%
$300M Term Loan BA+ due Dec/26 swapped into Euros with an effective interest rate of 1.105%
$500M Debentures 3.062% due Jun/27 swapped into USD with effective interest rate of 2.964%
$500M Debentures 2.378% due Dec/30 swapped into Euros with effective interest rate of 1.045%

Available Liquidity
LTM Adj. EBITDA / LTM Interest 6.0x